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STAFF REPORT 
 
Application: Variance to construct a new detached garage approximately 41 feet from 
the centerline of a township road (65 feet required) and with an 8/12 roof pitch and 6.5 
feet of headroom (max. 6/12 pitch and 6 feet of headroom allowed). 

Applicant: Charles Onsrud 

Agenda Item: 4(f) 
 
Background Information:  

 Location: 
o Property Address: 8338 Irvine Ave NW, Annandale 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 22-121-27 
o Parcel Number: 206000223201 

 Zoning: Urban/Rural Transitional (R-1)/Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2) 
Overlay District, Cedar Lake (General Development lake). 

 Lot size: Approximately 58 (road) and 100+ (lake) x 306 or 23,166 sq ft (0.53 acres) 
according to provided survey (above OHWL). 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: Approx. 1,038 sq ft (~4.5%) 

 Total: Approx. 5,500-5,900 sq ft (24-25+%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: Approx. 1,766 sq ft (~7.6%) 

 Total: Approx. 5,300-5,600 sq ft (23-24%) NOTE: These are based on 
measurements from the applicant and aerial photos – not from a survey 
of the lot. 

 Septic System Status: The existing sewer system was installed in 2008 and is 
considered compliant until 2013. The system is sized for three (3) bedrooms. The 
proposed garage would not affect the sewer in any way. 

 Natural Features: 

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. 

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property contains a steep slope running from the road 
down toward the lake that drops a total of about 38-40 feet. However, the slope is 
not sufficient enough to be considered a bluff. 

Wetlands: There are not any wetlands on the property. 

 Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 28’ x 26’ “walkout” garage 
into the slope between the road and the existing dwelling. The project would involve 
moving approximately 40 cu yds of material off-site to accommodate the garage. The 
garage is proposed to have a second story storage area with an 8/12 pitch and 6.5 feet 
of headroom.  

 Requested Variance(s): 
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 Road centerline setback: Proposed garage to be approximately 41 feet from the 
centerline of a township road (65 feet required).  

 Roof pitch: Construct a detached garage with a  8/12 roof pitch and 6.5 feet of 
headroom (max. 6/12 pitch and 6 feet of headroom allowed). 

 (Potential) Impervious surface: Detailed calculations have not been submitted. 
Upon staff investigation, it appears the site may be close to or over the 
impervious limit already – largely due to the gravel driveway leading down to the 
lake. Staff is working with the applicant to have more detailed calculations 
completed and to verify some discrepancies between the deed and the measured 
calculations by a surveyor in 2008. 

 
Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:  
 

1.1A bill for an act 

1.2relating to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town  

1.3zoning controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections  

1.4394.27, subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6. 

1.5BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

 

1.6    Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 

1.7    Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall  

1.8have the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements  

1.9of any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall  

1.10only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the  

1.11official control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in  

1.12the way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of  

1.13the variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used  

1.14in connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be  

1.15put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the  

1.16plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the  

1.17landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

1.18Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there  

1.19are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"  

1.20as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner  

1.21proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;  

1.22the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by  

1.23the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the  

1.24locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable  

2.1use for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical  

2.2difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar  
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2.3energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in  

2.4section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance  

2.5may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning  

2.6district in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose  

2.7conditions in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must  

2.8bear a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance  

2.9and to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may  

2.10consider the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances. 

2.11EFFECTIVE DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment. 

 

2.12    Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

2.13    Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and  

2.14adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable  

2.15conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has  

2.16the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

2.17(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any  

2.18order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the  

2.19enforcement of the zoning ordinance. 

2.20(2) To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance  

2.21in instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of  

2.22circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such  

2.23variances only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit  

2.24and intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a  

2.25variance means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under  

2.26conditions allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including  

2.27restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in  

2.28harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are  

2.29consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for  

2.30the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning  

2.31ordinance. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,  

2.32means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not  

2.33permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances  

2.34unique to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not  

2.35alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not  

3.1constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of  

3.2the ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties  

3.3include, but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy  

3.4systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section  
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3.5216C.06, subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and  

3.6adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any  

3.7use that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone  

3.8where the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case  

3.9may be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two  

3.10family dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions  

3.11in the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A  

3.12condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact  

3.13created by the variance.  

3.14EFFECTIVE DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment. 

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances) 

Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general 
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that 
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the 
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of 
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the 
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must 
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands 
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the 
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved, 
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether 
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic 
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent 
properties. 

 
502.3 Findings 

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following 
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence 
proving the following: 

(1) The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

(2) The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with 
this Ordinance; 

(3) The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by 
neighboring property in the same zone; 

(4) The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the 
neighborhood; and, 

(5) The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental 
quality of the area. 

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment 
cannot legally grant the Variance.  The burden of proof of these matters rests on 
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the applicant.  He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him 
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied. 

 

302. DEFINITIONS  

 (1) Accessory Use or Structure - A use or structure or portion of a structure subordinate 
to and serving the principal use structure on the same lot and customarily incidental 
thereto. Detached accessory structures and garages on lots less than one acre shall not 
have a second story, must have no more than six (6) feet of headroom in a rafter storage 
area, and have a maximum 6/12 roof pitch. 

 
403. LOT COVERAGE 
 

Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings and not 
more than twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces, 
including all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section 
608, 609, and 610. 

 

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

605.5 Performance Standards 

(2) Front Yard Regulations:  

(a) Required Setback Distance  

Required Setback Distance From 
Road Centerline 

Road Class 

130 State Highway 

130 County Road State Aid 

65 Local Street (Twp. Rd.) 

25 From right of way of cul-de-
sac or approved “T” 

 
Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration 
by the Board of Adjustment: 

1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general 
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or 
Subdivision Ordinance? 

a) Road Setback: The spirit and intent of the ordinance for structures is to help 
ensure the protection of those structures and motor vehicles from damage due to 
road maintenance activities, vehicles driving off the road, parking along-side 
roads or other such activities. In other zoning districts where development occurs 
more densely, the ordinance allows for setbacks from the right-of-way of a road 
as low as 20 feet. This is presumably to allow adequate space for a vehicle to park 
on the driveway without impinging on the road right-of-way.  

The proposed garage will be about 30 feet from the right-of-way of the road and 
will thus meet the spirit of the ordinance as noted above. Further many of the 
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homes in this neighborhood have garages or other structures at similar or closer 
distances than the proposed garage. 

b) Roof Pitch: The spirit and intent of the ordinance is to prevent space within a 
detached accessory building to be used as dwelling space. A 6/12 roof pitch and 
maximum 6 foot of headroom effectively prevents the space from being used as 
dwelling space.  

The proposed garage would have a roof pitch of 8/12 with headroom of 6.5 feet 
(headroom would be maintained for a width of 10 feet. Whether this meets the 
spirit and intent of the ordinance is dependent on whether the space is used for 
storage or as dwelling space. The ordinance is intended to address that issue by 
having a lower pitch and lower headroom than is proposed. 

2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna 
Township Comprehensive Plan? 

Yes, with possible conditions addressing stormwater management. 
erosion control and impervious coverage. The Corinna Township 
Comprehensive Plan does not directly address road setback issues except to make 
statements about protecting lake quality in shoreland areas as land is developed. 
The Wright County Comprehensive Plan states “Development of lakeshore 
property shall abide by State Shoreland Management Rules to maintain, as far as 
practical, a natural shoreline and natural views of shoreland areas from the lake's 
surface.” 

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve, 
and enhance lake water quality”: 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all 
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure 
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering 
surface waters. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the 
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate 
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in 
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually 
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other 
means. 

 Staff Comment: No specific storm water retention or erosion-
control plan has been submitted as part of the variance proposal. 
Wright Co SWCD has noted that the soils in the proposed 
construction area a highly erodible and that temporary erosion 
control measures will be needed. For long term erosion control, 
they have indicated that roof gutters from the garage should be 
directed into the existing french drain already located on the 
property. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other 
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the 
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Staff Comment: No specific landscaping plans have been 
presented. It does not appear that any trees would be lost as part 
of the proposed construction. 
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o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to 
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Staff Comment: The applicant has indicated that about 40 cubic 
yards of material would be moved to accommodate the new 
garage. This fill would be spread elsewhere on the site to help and 
address existing erosion concerns. No specific plans have been 
submitted, but this would be handled via an administrative permit 
so long as the amount remained under 50 cubic yards. 

3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Needs discussion. The proposed use of the property is to add a reasonably 
sized garage. It is reasonable to request the road setback variance, as the only 
reasonable option for building a garage that meets the setback is to place it 
alongside the house, where it would require additional excavating and likely 
block access to the lakeshore. 

The primary question from Staff’s perspective relates to the reasonableness of the 
requested 8/12 roof pitch with 6.5 feet of headroom as compared to the 
maximum allowed of 6/12 and 6 feet, respectively. While it might be reasonable 
to want additional headroom in a storage area, the ordinance clearly limits 
headroom as a way to allow for storage, but prevent use of the space as dwelling 
space. 

4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the landowner? 

Needs discussion (road setback), The need for the road variance is partly 
necessitated by the location of the existing dwelling and the steep slope on the 
property – a situation not created by the current landowner. However, it does 
appear that there is sufficient space for a garage to the west of the existing 
dwelling that could meet the required road setback. 

No (roof pitch). The need for the roof pitch/headroom variance appears to be 
created solely by the desire of the applicant to have more headroom in their 
storage area. 

5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

No. The proposed 728 sq ft garage appears to be in character with the 
neighborhood, which includes detached buildings of similar or even greater size. 
The proposed use of the garage would be for storage of vehicles or other 
materials/equipment typical of a residential setting. 

6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet 
the strict requirements of the ordinance? 

No. There are other considerations involved, including the location of the 
existing house/garage and the steep slope of the hill. 

7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other 
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)? 

Needs discussion (road setback). The only other feasible location for a 
garage is further back next to the house. This would likely involve greater 
amounts of fill/excavating, could block access to the lake down the steep slope, 
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and would likely require removal of the existing deck on the west side of the 
house. 

Yes (roof pitch/headroom). There does not seem to be any reason that the 
roof pitch and headroom requirements couldn’t be met except for the desire of 
the applicant for more headroom.  

8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental 
quality of the area? 

The most likely impact on the environment would come from stormwater runoff 
from the garage. These could be reasonably addressed with proper planting of 
vegetation and/or other stormwater management efforts, although doing so is 
more challenging due to the steep slope. 

 
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance 
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional 
information from the applicant.  If the Board should approve or deny the request, the 
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above, 
Staff would recommend denial of the requested 8/12 roof pitch and 6.5 ft of headroom in 
the proposed garage as the applicant has not demonstrated a practical difficultuy 
justifying those variances. 

Staff would recommend that the applicant provide information as to why the proposed 
garage could not reasonably be placed further back in the property to the west of the 
existing dwelling. It appears that such a location would be feasible as the slope is not 
significantly different than in the proposed location and it would still allow room to 
access the lake along the side of the garage. 
 
If the Board does recommend approval of any variances, Staff would recommend the 
following: 

1. That the applicant submits adequate information to assure that they will be 
meeting the limitations on impervious coverage. They have noted that they will 
be restoring some of the existing drive down the slope to the lake to grass as a 
way to assure this. 

2. The applicant should submit a permanent stormwater management plan 
designed to minimize the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation. These 
may include directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, or other 
acceptable best management practices. Once approved, the plan should be 
implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable time period after 
construction is completed. 

3. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained 
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a 
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion 
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-
established. 
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